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2341. DR. PRABHAS KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the Gross Enrolment Ratio for higher education in the country; and

(b) the number of students expected to enrol into higher education in the next three years and masures undertaken by the Government to increase access and capacity in the country?


                                                                    ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

                                                    ( SMT. SMRITI  ZUBIN  IRANI )

(a) . As per the All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE) 2014-15 (Provisional), Gross Enrolment Ration for Higher Education in the country is 23.6%.

 (b). An estimate of number of students to be enrolled into the higher education in the next three years is not available. To attract students to higher education, the Government has taken several initiatives such as opening of new institutions, scholarship and interest subsidy on educational loans availed by the students. Extensive use of ICT applications is also being made in furtherance of higher education in the country. In order to expand educational opportunities in 374 Educationally Backward Districts (EBDs), the Central Government had, in 2009, launched the scheme of setting up of 374 Model Degree Colleges (MDCs) in districts having Gross Enrolment Ratio for higher education less than the national average.

The scheme of setting up MDCs has since been subsumed in the Twelfth Five Year Plan under a new scheme called the Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) which aims to achieve equity, access and excellence in state higher education system. The scheme supports components such as upgrading autonomous colleges to universities, clustering colleges to establish a university, setting up of new professional colleges in un-served and underserved areas as well as providing infrastructure grants to universities and colleges to scale up capacity.
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